

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

JASON O'GRADY, MONISH BHATIA,
and KASPER JADE,

Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
SANTA CLARA,

Respondent.

APPLE COMPUTER, INC.

Real Party in Interest.

No. H028579

Santa Clara County Superior Court
Case No. 1-04-CV-032178

The Hon. James Kleinberg, Judge
Department 14: (408) 882-2250

**PETITIONERS AND NON-PARTY JOURNALISTS
JASON O'GRADY, MONISH BHATIA, AND KASPER JADE'S
OPPOSITION TO REAL PARTY IN INTEREST APPLE
COMPUTER, INC.'S RETURN BY WAY OF ANSWER AND
DEMURRER**

THOMAS E. MOORE III (SBN 115107)
TOMLINSON ZISKO LLP
200 Page Mill Rd 2nd Fl
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 325-8666
Facsimile: (650) 324-1808

RICHARD R. WIEBE (SBN 121156)
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE
425 California Street, Suite 2025
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382

KURT B. OPSAHL (SBN 191303)
KEVIN S. BANKSTON (SBN 217026)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Attorneys for Petitioners Jason O'Grady, Monish Bhatia and Kasper Jade

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. While the Legal And Factual Issues Presented By The Petition Must Be Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> , Apple’s Admissions Help Supplement the Record	1
A. Apple Concedes Some Key Facts.....	2
II. Two Recent Federal Circuit Court Rulings on the Federal Constitutional Reporter’s Privilege Demonstrate Apple’s Failure to Meet the High Standard for Overcoming the Privilege.	4
A. Apple Must First Depose the Employee-Suspects Before Subpoenaing Information from the Petitioner Journalists.....	4
B. The Constitutional Privilege Remains Where Private Parties Are Seeking Redress For An Alleged Civil Wrong That Coincidentally Constitutes A Crime.....	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bischoff v. United States</i> , 1996 WL 807391, 25 Media L. Rep. 1286 (E.D. Va. 1996)	6
<i>DVD Copy Control Ass’n, Inc. v. Bunner</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 864 (2003)	1
<i>DVD Copy Control Ass’n., Inc. v. Bunner</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 241 (2004)	1
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 268 (1984)	3
<i>Price v. Time, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 1653730 (11th Cir. July 15, 2005)	1, 4, 5
<i>Wen Ho Lee v. Dept. of Justice</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 1513086 (D.C. Cir. June 28, 2005)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a	5
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

81 Am.Jur.2d Witnesses § 682 (2004)	5
